SunLhtar

PME-071004

./_\J_) Jﬂm BJQK

NEEDLE F

reED

rOR 1-NEEDLE,
LOCK-STITCH MACFINE SERIES



sonsp
텍스트 상자   
PME-071004


FRe=TT0TMM AT NADID

CONTENTS
= I\

Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism

QIEF QU AIKFZ] TEE DU eerereerrrererererrereresessnneseseseseeesesesesssaens

Upper Shaft & Thread Take Up Lever Mechanism

AFE QU AITHI| TEH| ceevrererereremrerereieneeneeieseeseeeeseseeeee s seeeaenes

Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism

NI E D BIE BEH|oeereeererereereieireieiseieiseesseeieeeeeeeesseeeneee

Feed Mechanism

THOIS BT eveererereeerreerereesetreieseestseiesessesteetessessse s esesesesseaes

Thread Trimmer Mechanism

AFEDL BEH|coeveeneeeieieieecieiee ettt

Needle Bar Driving Mechanism

HESCH QS BEHeeevevererererereresmsesmneseseenssesesssesesesesesesesesesesssesees

Presser Foot & Tension Release Mechanism

L2 Q1 AL ST Do

Thread Wiper Mechanism

QEOITH T «vvrererererrerererersmenesesamesesesessesteesesseseaesesesssssesesnnes

Reverse Button Mechanism

OIER] HHE T cerevereremememenemenesnessesesesseses s eseseseseseseseseaesens

Program Unit Box & Auto Presser
Lifting Solenoid Mechanism

00000000 e

Lubrication

T Dottt

Accessories

O MIATR] +evvverererereresesesrsssrssssssssssssssssssessssssseseseseseseseseseseseseseens

NOTE : Parts are Subject to Change in Design Without Prior Notice.

SunLhitat

=2 HMXH= Parts Book@=Z MAZ/ULE=Z == AlE =JHELICH
This is a parts book. It cannot be used as a manual.

-
®


sonsp
텍스트 상자   
8

sonsp
텍스트 상자   
10

sonsp
텍스트 상자   
14

sonsp
텍스트 상자   
18

sonsp
텍스트 상자   
16

sonsp
텍스트 상자   
20

sonsp
텍스트 상자   
22

sonsp
텍스트 상자   
24

sonsp
텍스트 상자   
26

sonsp
텍스트 상자   
28

sonsp
텍스트 상자   
자동 무릎 올림 관계


Machine Body Mechanism

AY A

(©




Ref.

Assembly

N Parts No. note. Name of Parts =} = Q' ty No
A-1 GP-033894-00 Arm [KM-350B-7] 2t 1
A-2 GP-014257-00 Bed [KM-250BL-7] H = 1
A-3 GP-024763-00 Face Plate [eafes 1
A-4 GP-032932-00 Gasket HE A3 1
A-5 SC-0523-1230 Screw(3/16 "'n=28) S20| &§& H2LIAK3/16"n=28) 3
A-6 01-139C-2500 Thread Take Up Cover ANl A 1
A-7 SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16 "'n=28) S20| &§& H2LIAK3/16"n=28) 1
A-8 01-144R-1230 Face Plate Rubber Cap(L) HE D20 (KX) 8 M (3-1) 1
A-9 01-110R-1230 Face Plate Rubber Cap(S) I D20 (%) EM4(3) 1
A-10 01-140C-2500 Back Cover FE2(STD OPTION) 1
A-11 01-241M-2500 Gasket FEA AT, B) 1
A-12 SC-0548-7400 BL Screw(3/16 "'n=28) CLOI & ELEAL 8
A-12-1| SC-0523-1230 BL-7 |Screw(3/16"n=28) FESE Y3 DFLIA 3
A-12-2| SC-0548-7400 BL-7 |Screw(3/16"n=28) CLOI & & LEAL 5
A-12-3| SC-0215-1230 BL-7 |Screw(3/16"n=28) S ItHELEAR(ER) 1
A-12-4| 02-019W-1230 BL-7 |Washer A HE M 1
A-13 | 01-110R-1230 Arm Rubber Cap(L) o1 B D20 (R) B AH(3) 5
A-14 04-104R-1230 Arm Rubber Cap (S) Ht=COH A2 A OHH (B A) 40 3
A-15 01-008R-3400 Rubber Cap HE =% 0N 1
A-16 01-021R-1600 Bed Rubber Cap otE 224 D20 1
A-17 01-005A-257A BL-7 |Code Bushing DE 24 1
A-18 01-105A-2350 Bed Base “FRONT"(A) HE 2HE(H) 1
A-19 01-016C-1230 Bed Base “FRONT"(B) Hl & 2E(F) 1
A-20 01-115C-1230 Bed Base(R) HE 2 1
A-21 SC-0346-2350 Screw(M8x1.25) LAY =0 E2E(M8x1.25) 1
A-22 | 01-038W-1230 Spring Washer HIS 2Ha A2 Q4 2
A-23 SN-0112-1230 Nut(M8x1.25) =2t 4 E(M8x1.25) 1
A-24 01-142A-257A BL-7 |Code Holder “A” DEFOIA” 1
A-25 01-143A-257A BL-7 |Code Holder “B” DEEO0I“B"(OPTION) 1
A-26 01-009R-5300 BL-7 |Code Holder(7N) HOI= &OIA(7N) 1
A-27 12-016M-2350 BL-7 |Earth Line HAE(X) 1
A-28 02-003A-2700 BL-7 |Nylon Clip LIOIE 2 3
A-29 01-144A-350B | BL, BL-7|Needle Plate(B-TYPE) HtS & (BE) 1
A-30 01-136S-1230 Screw(11/64 "n=40) & B LEAH11/64"n=40) 2
A-31 01-434A-1230 Slide Plate 0l N8 el(x) 1Set
A-32 01-144A-257A Gauge Plate HOIX ==& 1
A-33 SC-0104-5607 Screw(11/64"n=40) & EHLEAH11/64 "n=40) 1
A-34 | GP-033895-00 BL-7 |Model Mark (KM-350BL-7S) 24 013 1
A-35 01-035P-1370 Machine Number Plate HS o 1
A-36 01-035P-7400 Pin Ham o 2
A-37 01-045M-3500 Gasket DA SN 1
A-38 01-046A-3500 Base DAL HIO0I A 1
A-39 SC-0527-7600 Screw(3/16 "'n=28) SZ201 Al H2LHAK3/16"n=28) 4
A-40 | 01-116A-2350 Upper Thread Guide Pin And Nut |&! ot S 1
A-41 40-201A-2700 BL-7 |Sub Upper Thread Tension Control | 2 &= AtZ Xt 1Set
A-42 SC-0542-1230 BL-7 |Screw(11/64"n=40) S 20| YELIAH11/64"n=40) 1
A-43 GP-011097-00 Thread Guide With Three Holes M=% A0l 1
A-44 SC-0164-2700 Screw(M5) MY AZ0] DELIA 1
A-45 01-030C-1230 Arm Thread Guide 2 A20| 1
A-46 SC-0120-1230 Screw(9/64 "n=40) S20| Yl &2LHAH9/64" n=40) 1
A-47 01-031C-1230 Thread Guide o AHQ 1
A-48 SC-0120-1230 Screw(9/64 "n=40) S20| Yl &2LHAH9/64"n=40) 1
A-49 | 40-004A-350B |BL, BL-7|Thread Tension Control Ass'y AXE AX(X): BE 1Set
A-50 | 40-333G-123B |BL, BL-7|Thread Tension Adjusting Spring 1
A-51 | 40-104A-3500 Cap For Tension Release Pin A=) B oY 1
A-52 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64 "n=28) S 20| HELIAH15/64"n=28) 1
A-53 05-013C-257U Arm Thread Guide(L) Arm & OHLH(L) 1
A-54 | GP-018205-00 CE Mark CE 0t3 1




Upper Shaft & Thread Take Mechanism

d= 9 &Ml A




Ref.

e Parts No. note. Name of Parts = g owl
B-1 02-101A-2500 Upper Shaft &= (SERVOE:L=419.5mm) 1
B-2 | GP-031537-00 Oil Adjusting Pin A= Q2 XHT(1378235) 1
B-3 02-016R-1230 O-Ring A RE LEEH 28 1
B-4 02-018W-1230 Rubber oA RE XIE NP 1
B-5 02-020M-1230 Upper Shaft Felter A EE 1
B-6 08-106C-2500 Protection Plate 23 A = 1
B-7 | GP-033896-00 Link Cam(BL-TYPE) 213 24(BLE) 1
B-8 SC-0123-1230 Screw(9/32"n=28) S=20| & &E2LEAN9/32"n=28) 1
B-9 GP-032034-00 |BL, BL-7|Upper Shaft Bushing(F) aF R 1
B-10 | GP-011578-00 Upper Shaft Bushing(M) aE =4 1
B-11 | SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) E20| YELIA(15/64"n=28) 1
B-12 | 02-121A-1230 Upper Shaft Collar &= Jtet 1
B-13 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4"n=40) S 20| HSLIAH1/4"n=40) 2
B-14 02-106A-1230 Main Shaft Gear A=D1 1
B-15 | SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4"n=40) S 20| HSLIAH1/4"n=40) 2
B-16 GP-011580-00 |BL, BL-7|Upper Shaft Bushing(R) o 224 1
B-17 02-028C-1230 Oil Seal A QY A 1
B-18 | GP-026589-00 Pulley seal sticker. =cl| 2ol AE|H 1
B-19 02-207A-257A | BL, BL-7|Pulley Zc| 1
B-20 SC-0150-2500 Screw(15/64"n=28) S20 & &2 LIAK(15/64"n=28) 2
B-21 SC-0188-1230 Screw(5/16"n=24) SE0| Htole HE2LIAN5/16"n=24) 1
B-22 | 08-102A-146L Thread Take Up Lever Ass'y ATHIN(X) 1Set
B-23 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4"n=40) S 20| S LIAH1/4"n=40) 2
B-24 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick 2 A 1
B-25 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) S 20| YSLIAH15/64"n=28) 1
B-26 | 08-005R-250A Oil Protection Rubber e 1
B-27 11-0000-2507 Synchronizer Ass'y A2 L0l (X) 1Set
B-27-1| 11-020A-2500 Magnetic Holder OHau s 24 1
B-27-2| 11-022W-2500 Washer OIJUE =20 &2 M 1
B-27-3| 11-021S-2500 Screw OFUIE 20 S LA 2
B-27-4| 13-0000-SE55 Synchronizer Ass'y (Servo) A3 2 L0 M(=X)(Servo) 1Set
B-27-5| 11-024S-2500 Screw A 32 LIOI X & LA 1Set




Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft Mechanism

N2 = % o= &




iif,‘ Parts No. note. Name of Parts = of ol o
C-1 03-101A-1230 Upright Shaft = 1
Cc-2 02-212A-1230 Upright Shaft Upper Gear(U) 2= &I 1
c-3 | sc-A129-4515 Screw(1/4" n=40) S 20| ¥ELIA(L/4 n=40) 2
C-4 03-102A-1230 Upright Shaft Bushing s & 24 1
C-5 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) =20 HELIAN15/64"n=28) 1
C-6 GP-011581-00 Upright Shaft Bushing(L) 2= oA 1
Cc-7 02-213A-1230 Upright Shaft Lower Gear 2= o0 1
c-8 | SC-0129-4515 Screw(1/4"n=40) E20| HELIAH(L/4"n=40) 2
Cc-9 07-101A-25BL Lower Shaft ot 1
C-10 | 07-004S-1230 Lower Shaft Felter ot 8 E 1
C-11 | SC-000593-00 Cap Screw For Lower Shaft Oil o= & E ZO0|LIA 1
C-12 | 02-214A-1230 Lower Shaft Gear St D104 1
c-13 | SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4"n=40) E20| YELIAH(L/4"n=40) 2
C-14 | 07-102A-1600 Lower Shaft Bushing(R) ot =24 1
C-15 [ SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) =20| HELIAH(15/64"n=28) 1
C-16 | 44-025A-1230 Collar For Lower Shaft 2 HI JteH(B) 7.94x17x8 1
C-17 | SC-0104-5607 Screw(11/64"n=40) 201 YSLIAH11/64"n=40) 2
C-18 | 07-009A-25BL Lower Shaft Bushing(M) otE =24 1
C-19 | 07-110A-2BLS BL-7 |Lower Shaft Bushing(F) ot M4l 1
C-20 | 07-110A-25BL BL |Lower Shaft Bushing(F) ot M4l 1
c-21 | sSC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) E20| HELIAH15/64"n=28) 1
C-22 | SC-0361-1230 Screw(3/16"n=32) S=0 & &2 LIAK3/16"n=32) 1
C-23 | 07-015G-1230 Spring For C-22 OfE @& =& LA ATY 1
C-24 | 07-024A-64L7 BL-7 |Rotary Hook Ass'y Jt0F 1Set
C-25 | 07-007A-146L BL |Rotary Hook Ass'y Jt0F 1Set
C-26 | 07-225A-64L7 Bobbin(AL) 2yl 1
C-27 | 07-026A-64L7 BL-7 |Bobbin Case Ass'y SEAOIA 1Set
C-28 | 07-106A-146L BL |Bobbin Case Ass'y SEAOIA 1Set
C-29 | GP-022643-00 Inner Bobbin Stopper JIOFEO| 1
C-30 | SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64"n=40) S=20| €& H2LIAN11/64"n=40) 1
C-31 | 07-011W-1230 Washer For C-35 JHOFE Ol 2k A 1




Feed Mechanism

mol= A




e Parts No. note. Name of Parts = o Oty |
D-1 | 06-101A-3508B |BL, BL-7|Feed Cam B Ij0l& 24B 1
D-2 | SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4"n=40) E20| HELIAH1/4"n=40) 2
D-3 | 06-103C-2358 Stop Ring “C” A 28#D 1
D-4 | 06-102A-3500 Feed Cam C Ij0|E 2 C 1
D-5 | SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4"n=40) E20| EELIAH1/4"n=40) 2
D-6 | 06-103A-2500 Feed Rocker Shaft Connecting Rod |+=%& 0|& £& 1
D-7 | 06-154A-1230 Crank Rod 33 & 1
D-8 | 06-10.A-25BL BL |Feed Regulator Link I0lE =& &3 1
D-9 | 06-103A-2BLS | BL-7 |Feed Regulator Link IolE =& &3 1
D-10 | 06-104P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(A) /0= o1& &3 E(A) 1
D-11 ] SC-0496-3710 Screw(11/64"n=40) E20| & &2 LIAH11/64"n=40) 1
D-12 | 06-105A-2350 Feed Connection Link(A) I/0l= AZ &3 (A) 2
D-13 | 06-106A-2350 Feed Connection Link(B) /0= 2 &3 (B) 2
D-14 | 06-107P-2350 Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(A) |TI0I1E =& &3 8IXITI(A) 1
D-15| 06-108P-2350 Feed Adjusting Link Hinge Pin(B) |TI0I1E =& &3 &I XIE(B) 1
D-16 | SC-0504-1230 Screw(1/4"n=40) E20| HELIAH1/4"n=40) 1
D-17 | 06-109P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(B) I/0lE 12 &3 E(B) 1
D-18 | 06-110P-2350 Feed Connection Link Pin(C) T/0|E A3 E(C) 1
D-19 | 06-023P-2350 Hinge Pin I01E =& & ZE 8l XE 1
D-20 | 04-009C-3710 E-Ring($5) EE (b5) 1
D-21 | 06-129A-350 Feed Rock Shaft Crank(C) SEHAGIH (C) 1
D-22 | SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64"n=40) S0 S& M2LHAH11/64"n1=40) 1
D-23 | SC-0327-3500 Screw(9/32"n=28) =2t %E(E)/SZ n=28) 2
D-24 | GP-018301-00 Feed Rock Shaft =8 U 1
D-25 | 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick =&l 1
D-26 | 06—-021R-1230 Oil Cover =20 D200 2
D-27 | 06-140A-1230 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) =0 FA(F) 11.11x16.8x20 1
D-28 | SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) E20| HELIAH(15/64" n=2 1
D-29 | 06-113A-2350 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(F) U MRA 11.11x17.74%x16 1
D-30 | 01-037R-1230 Rubber Cap S0 20K 2
D-31 | 06-008A-2350 Feed Bar Crank sL g 383 1
D-32 | SC-0307-1230 Screw(3/16"n=32) EE0| &= H2LFAH3/16"n=32 2
D-33 | 06-114A-2350 Feed Bar Shaft sU 28 = 1
D-34 | SC-0122-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) EE20| && H2LIAH15/64"n=28) 1
D-35 | 06—-102W-2350 Washer sU 28 £ 2N 1
D-36 | 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick =&l 1
D-37 | 44-029M-1230 Stopper For Wick U AMI AEH 2
D-38 | 44-009C-1230 Wick Holder AKX X CH 1
D-39 | SC-0133-1230 Screw(1/8"n=44) E20| &= Z2LIAH1/8"n=44) 2
D-40 | 06-215A-2350 Feed Bar Sl g 1
D-41 | GP-033901-00 Feed Dog(BL-TYPE) sLI(BLY) 1
D-42 | SC-0130-1230 Screw(1/8"n=44) E20| & H2LIAH1/8"n=44) 2
D-43 | 06-117A-1230 Sliding Block sL g8 = 1
D-44 1 06-020S-1230 Screw(3/16"n=32) EE0| Wb HSLIAH3/16"n=32) 1
D-45 | 06-128A-2350 Feed Lifting Bell Arm BN EEECS)) 1
D-46 | 06-119S-1230 Screw(3/16"n=28) E20| & H2LIAH3/16"n=28) 1
D-47 | GP-018299-00 Feed Lifting Shaft =h 1
D-48 | 06-139A-1230 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(F) s KA(HE) 11.11x17.46x20 1
D-49 | SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) E 20| HELIAH15/64"n=28) 1
D-50 | 06-140A-1230 Feed Lifting Shaft Bushing(R) =0 FA(F) 11.11x16.8x20 1
D-51 ] SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) E 20| HELIAH15/64"n=28) 1
D-52 | 06-041A-235B |BL, BL-7|Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(R): B-Ty |[EU &I (F) 1
D-53 | 06-119S-1230 Screw(3/16"n=28) EE0| = H2LFAHB/16"n=28) 1
D-54 | 06-037P—-1230 Crank Rod Connection Pin S20 23 1
D-55 | SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64"n=40) EE20| && H2LHAH11/64"n=40) 1
D-56 | GP-008523-00 Feed Regulator Shaft oole =& 5 1
D-57 | 06-043R-1230 0-Ring Oo0lE &) 24 Q& 2




Feed Mechanism

mol= A



sonsp
타원  

sonsp
텍스트 상자   
12


Ref.

i Parts No. note. Name of Parts = | Q' ty |rssembisive.
D-58 | SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) =20 HELIAF (15/64"'n=28) 1
D-59 | GP—008525-02 BL-7 |Feed Regulator oole =&7J| 1
D-60 | GP-008524-00 BL |Feed Regulator I101E =& 1
D-61 | SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64"n=40) EE20| && H2LHAH11/64"n=40) 1
D-62 | 06-220A-2350 Collar I01E =&D| = Jtet 1
D-63 | SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/4"n=40) E20| HELIAH1/4"n=40) 2
D-64 | 06-221A-2350 Feed Adjusting Shaft I0lE =385 1
D-65 | 06-122A-2500 | BL-7 |Feed Regulating Rod Io0leE =8 2& 1
D-66 | 06-122A-1370 BL |Feed Regulating Rod Io0lE =8 2& 1
D-67 | 04-009C-3710 E-Ring($5) E& (p5) 1
D-68 | 06-023C-257A | BL-7 |[B/T Spring Holder s A& ATl 20 1
D-69 | SC-0528-1230 | BL-7 |Screw(9/64"n=40) E20| E2YE X2LIAH9/647n=40)| 2
D-70 | 06-023G-7400 | BL-7 [|Reverse Feed Spring A g AZE 1
D-71] 06-024C-257A | BL-7 |Holder s FA Amel A0 1
D-72 | 06—-125A-2500 Reverse Feed Control Lever Shaft |99 &l 2l = 1
D-73 | 06-042R-1230 0O-Ring dHE 28 1
D-74 | 06-026A-257A | BL-7 |Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass'y |9 &l it o1& I (X) 1Set
D-75| 06-026A-250 BL |Reverse Feed Lever Crank Ass'y | &l 2t o1& & 3(X) 1Set
D-76 | SC-0184-1600 Screw(3/16"n=28) EE0| Wbl HSLIAH3/167n=28) 1
D-77 | SC-0174-811H Screw(11/64"n=40) E20| Y& H2LIAH11/64"n= 1
D-78 | 06-023G-1230 |BL, BL-7|Spring AA gl AXE 1
D-79 | 06-040S-1600 BL-7 [Holder ATYHAOQ| = LIAF 1
D-80 | SN-0101-1600 | BL-7 [Nut (11/64"n=40) F2AHE(11/64"n=40 2
D-81 | 06-036C-2500 Feed Regulator Lever S Al 1
D-82 | 06—-053W-1230 Washer dlt 2tA 1
D-83 | SC-0186-1230 Screw(3/16"n=32) EE0| Yd| HSLIAH3/167n=32) 1
D-84 | SC-0185-1230 Screw(3/16"n=32) E20| "tolg &2LHAHB/16"n=32) 1
D-85 | 06-072R-7507 Stopper Rubber SR YH AEL(A) D2 1
D-86 | 06-071S-7507 Stopper Stud Screw A A AEH(A) SLEAL 1
D-87 | GP-016930-00 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft I0lE =& oY & 1
D-88 | 06-010R-1230 0O-Ring ol 5 28 2
D-89 | GP-033910-00 |BL, BL-7|Feed Regulator Control Plate(6mm) |CH0| & & XtEHBEmMm) 1
D-90 | SC-0193-1230 Screw(3/16"n=28) EE0| = &2LFAHB/16"n=28) 1
D-91 | PN-000267-00 |BL, BL-7|Pin Ctolgr &l 1
D-92 | 06-027G-1230 Spring CHolgr A =gl 1
D-93 | 06-048A-2507 | BL-7 |Reverse Feed Solenoid Ass'y A& £ 0| =(SBT-5) 1=
D-94 | 11-019M-2350 | BL-7 |[Terminal Tube(L) =d<0E FE 1
D-95 | 11-018M-2350 | BL-7 [Solenoid Terminal(12P) 2 0E ZTH 1
D-96 | 06-190A-25BL | BL-7 |[Bracket For Reverse Feed Solenoid [& &l £ =0/& 223l 1
D-97 | SC-0166-2350 | BL-7 [Screw(M5x0.8) =20 Al B2LIAHM5x0.8) 2
D-98 | 01-020W-2350 | BL-7 |Washer For Synchronizer A2 HolA AT 2L (h6) 3
D-99 | SC-0109-2350 | BL-7 [Screw(M6) F2t 2HE0| 22 E(M6) 3
D-100| GP-018235-00 | BL-7 |Reverse Feed Solenoid Crank X ESHL0E AT 1
D-101| 06-032S-257A | BL-7 |Stud Screw A S =01E AT LA 1
D-102] 06-033S-257A | BL-7 |Hinge Screw A S 01E H&F RE SIX| LA 1
D-103] 40-005C-2700 | BL-7 |Hinge Nut AHolE A& HE(B) 1
D-104] GP-018185-01 | BL-7 |Reverse Solenoid Connecting Rod |9 &l &¢f| = 0/1E A& RE 1
D-105] PN-000279-00 | BL-7 |Hinge Pin A Y0 HE RE SIX 1
D-106] SC-0175-1230 | BL-7 |Screw(11/64"n=40) E20| Y& H2LIAH11/64"n= 1




Thread Trimmer Mechanism

AE T

LL



sonsp
타원  


sonsp
텍스트 상자   
14


Ref.

W Parts No. note. Name of Parts = | owl o
E-1 10-101A-64L7 Fixed Mes J& HIA(7TAN701) 1
E-2 SC-A301-4119 Screw(9/64"n=40) DEUA DELEAN/64"n=40) 1
E-3 SC-0137-2700 Screw(1/8"n=40) DEHAESE ZHLEANL/8"n=40) 1
E-4 SN-0103-7400 Nut(1/8"n=40) DU A FSEAEE LA U E(1/8"n=40) 1
E-5 10-005A-64L7 Thread Retaining Plate &l Jtel o 1
E-6 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64"n=40) SHH 81Xl DELEAH11/64"n=40) 1
E-7 02-019W-1230 Washer AlDtelof DE AN 1
E-8 10-108A-64L7 ROTARY MES S| M OA 1
E-9 SC-A154-4115 Screw(11/64"n=40) S| MO A DELEAHL1/64"n=40) 2
E-10 | 10-110A-25BL Thread Trimming Holder ME 20 1
E-11 | 10-011C-64L7 Thread Trimming Holder Cover ME =2 HH 1
E-12 SC-A301-4119 Screw(9/64" n=40) AME EG A DE LEAH9/64 n=40) 3
E-13 | 10-013C-64L7 Thread Trimming Lever Connecting Link | A& || 223 1
E-14 10-014S-64L7 Stud Screw AE A A2 3 EFLEAKB/16" n=32) 2
E-15 SN-0115-7400 Nut QI 4 E(11/64"n=40) 2
E-16 | 10-116A-64L7 Thread Trimming Lever AE dIH 1
E-17 | SC-0109-2350 Screw(M6) A £ =01 S S22 BUAMExPL)] 1
E-18 10-118A-64L7 Thread Trimming Shaft A E = 1
E-19 | 10-021C-64L7 Guide Bushing For Return Spring |2I8 A X2 J10|E 24 1
E-20 | 10-022G-64L7 Slide Arm Return Spring Sci0lE ot el AEE 1
E-21 10-123A-64L7 Slide Arm =20l = oty 1
E-22 10-066A-7507 Roller MEAH EH 2
E-23 10-067S-7507 Stud Screw ANEE 2 SHLEA 2
E-24 SN-0115-7400 Nut(3/16"n=32) QI 4 14 E(3/16"n=32) 2
E-25 | 10-127A-64L7 Cam Follower Crank AMEZ S5 I3 1
E-26 SC-0169-1600 Screw I0IE =& 383 ELIAH15/64" n=28) 2
E-27 | 10-029G-64L7 Return Spring MES & AZY 1
E-28 | 10-030A-64L7 Stopper Lever AEH diH 1
E-29 SC-0317-2700 Screw(15/64"n=28) 2 = Ot D FLEAN15/64"n=28) 2
E-30 06-220A-2350 Collar AME = Itet 1
E-31 SC-A3084517 Screw(1/4" n=40) AE 2 D E LEAHL/4" n=40) 1
E-32 10-118A-2700 Stopper AETY 1
E-33 SC-0190-2700 Screw(3/16"n=28) A ETH ELEANB/16"n=28) 2
E-34 10-020W-2700 Washer AETH LA 2HA 2
E-35 | 10-021R-2700 Stopper Lever Cushion Rubber AEH dH REDSR 1
E-36 10-054A-64L7 Mes Cam ALE 2 1
E-37 | SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/4"n=40) AR 2 B LEANL/4"n=40) 2
E-38 | 10-038A-25BL Clutch Lever S Xl di 1Set
E-39 43-004S-3400 Stud Screw 2 X el ELEAH15/64"n=28) 1
E-40 10-041S-64L7 Stud Screw 24Xl dH BS B LEAH15/64"n=28) 1
E-41 SN-0105-3400 Nut(15/64"n=28) =25 EE CHLEAN(15/64"n=28) 1
E-42 43-004S-3400 Stud Washer S 01E 2 3 HHLEAK15/64"n=28) 1
E-43 10-044A-25BL Base Plate HIOIA EH0IE 1
E-44 SC-0190-2700 Screw(M5xP0.8) A ETH &LEAHM5xP0.8) 2
E-45 | 07-011W-1230 Spring Washer JHOHE Ol 2 (5) 2
E-46 | 10-020W-2700 Washer AETH & 9 A (d5) 2
E-47 | 10-048A-25BL Solenoid Connection Link S 0lE HZEYT 1
E-48 SC-0164-2700 Screw(M5xP0.8) 2 8= Jtet DFLEAN11/64"n=40) 2
E-49 | 10-144A-2507 Thread Trimming Solenoid Ass'y |AIE &8l 01E 1Set
E-50 10-151A-25BL Base AR &S =0/E HIOoIA 1
E-51 06-051W-7400 Washer AME Sel=0lE HIOIA DE 24 M (d6) 2
E-52 SC-0109-2350 Screw(M6xP1) & S 01= Bet3l ELEAHM6XPL) 1
E-53 | 01S128S-306H \Washer S X2 2HA 2




Needle Bar Driving Mechanism

izl 2F A



sonsp
타원  

sonsp
텍스트 상자   
16


Ref.

Assembly

U Parts No. note. Name of Parts = & Oyl
F-1 AS-000057-01 Needle Bar Frame Ass'y Ht= O =212 (110-03559)(X) 1Set
F-2 SC-0113-3400 Screw Ht=CH 2 A LEAH45/5) 1
F-3 15-002A-3500 Needle Bar Frame Guide Hts 24/ Jt0l1E 1
F-4 SC-0157-1230 Screw(9/64"n=40) S20| ¥ &2LEAH9/64"n=40) 2
F-5 11-017C-7507 Stud Nut AO0IH HIAA"HZ HUAM HE 2
F-6 15-103A-3500 Needle Bar Frame Shaft Bushing [blS0 & = 24 1
F-7 SC-0352-7400 Screw(3/16"n=28) S 20| HSLIAN3/16"n=28) 1
F-8 15-104A-3500 Slide Block Guide Zct0l& =28 J10l& 1
F-9 SC-0184-1600 Screw(3/16"n=28) S20] ¥ &2LEAH3/16"n=28) 1
F-10 15-105A-3500 Needle Bearing LI0I= 01 E(B2913-412-NOO) 1
F-11 | 08-505A-250A Needle Bar Holder Ht=0Of &0l 2
F-12 SC-0157-1230 Screw DELEAE 1
F-13 15-006A-3500 Driving Link s 3 1
F-14 15-007P-3500 Needle Bar Link Pin =0 238 2
F-15 SC-0159-3500 Screw(9/64"n=40) 20| &2 & 2L} AH9/64"n=40) 2
F-16 | GP-026065-00 Driving Crank(F) s IYIA(H) 1
F-17 SC-0497-1230 Screw(3/16"n=28) E20| & H2LIAH3/16"n=28) 1
F-18 15-010A-3500 Rock Shaft Bushing(F) REE ZA(N) 1
F-19 | 15-112A-3500 Needle Feed Connection Shaft A HEF 1
F-20 15-013A-3500 Rock Shaft Bushing(R) REE RA(F) 1
F-21 SC-0352-7400 Screw(3/16"n=28) S 20| HSLIAH3/16"n=28) 1
F-22 15-011A-3500 Collar S AAX Jtet 2
F-23 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) S 20| HSLIAH15/64"n=28) 4
F-24 15-014A-3500 Driving Crank(R) s AYIA(F) 1
F-25 SC-0497-1230 Screw(3/16"n=28) 20| &2 &2LIAH3/16"n=28) 1
F-26 15-015S-3500 Stud Screw RS AT (F) LA 1
F-27 SN-0105-3400 Nut(15/64"n=28) =24 E(15/64"n=28) 1
F-28 | 15-116A-3500 Needle Feed Connection Rod EE HERE 1
F-29 15-017A-3500 Needle Feed Connection Rod Shaft &£ HARE = 1
F-30 06-051W-7400 Washer I3 ELIAF2A 1
F-31 SN-0105-3400 Nut(15/64"n=28) =24 E(15/64"n=28) 1
F-32 SC-0316-2350 Screw(11/64"n=40) S=0| Htole & 2LEAH11/64"n=40) 1
F-33 04-101A-350B | BL, BL-7|Needle Bar(B-TYPE) Ht=H(BE) 1
F-34 | 04-005A-2500 Needle Bar Guide Slider Block Ht=COH oL = 1
F-35 04-001A-2700 |BL, BL-7|Needle Bar Thread Guide(B-TYPE) [Ht=CH & Z 0| 1
F-36 SC-A131-4522 Screw(1/8"n=44) S20| &% Z2LIAH1/8"n=44) 1
F-37 006-00T-0005 |BL, BL-7[Needle Ht= DBX1(#21) 1




Presser Foot & Tension Release Mechanism

3 VLS Y

-QARRIRNIENND
w
-



sonsp
타원  

sonsp
텍스트 상자   
18


Ref.

e Parts No. note. Name of Parts = o oWl
G-1 SC-0339-1230 Screw(9/16"n=20) 20| S2EH H2LHAH9/16"n=20) 1
G-2 05-002C-2500 Presser Adjusting Nut 2 A UHALHE 1
G-3 | 05-014C-250B |BL, BL-7|Presser Adjusting Spring(B-TYPE) |28 XX AIZ2/(BE) 1
G-4 05-007C-1230 Presser Adjusting Bar g XHE 1
G-5 05-101A-1230 Presser Bar SEU 1
G-6 05-115A-2500 Presser Bar Bushing FEU 24 1
G-7 05-108A-3500 Presser Bar Holder SEW &0l 1
G-8 SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64"n=40) S20| &% &2LIAH11/64"n=40) 1
G-9 05-009A-350B | BL,BL-7 |Presser Foot Ass'y(B-TYPE) L 2Y(X): B 1Set
G-10 | SC-0157-1230 Screw(9/64"n=40) S 20| ¢l &2LEAH9/64"n=40) 1
G-11 | 43-001A-2500 Presser Lifter FE0 =2/0] 1
G-12 | 02-019W-1230 Washer A HE 9N 1
G-13 SC-0528-1230 Screw(9/64"n=40) S20| S2EH H2LHAH9/64"n=40) 1
G-14 | 43-102A-2500 Presser Lifter Cam Shaft SEU 22D A5 1
G-15 02-016R-1230 O-Ring AF RE TEFL 22 1
G-16 | 43-103A-2500 Presser Lifter Link S0 =20 g3 1Set
G-17 | 43-004S-3500 Hinge Screw =S =8 &3 sl LIAH 1
G-18 | 04-009C-3710 E-Ring(5) E2!(5) 2
G-19 | 43-005A-3500 Collar For Trust EAE 3tet 1
G-20 43-014S-1600 Screw(9/64"n=40) S20| S22 A H2LEAH9/647n=40) 1
G-21 | GP-018590-00 Presser Lifter Lever SEU =8 diH 1
G-22 | 43-106C-2500 Presser Lifter Connection Bar SEU 22D H&EES 1
G-23 43-007S-2500 Stud Screw SEU 22l)| AZE LA 1
G-24 | 43-108A-3500 Knee Lifting Link LE =S8 232 1
G-25 SC-000437 Hinge Screw LE =8 3 sl LIAH 1
G-26 | 43-109C-3500 Knee Lifting Bar SE=SES 1
G-27 | 43-010S-2500 Hinge Screw PE S8= 8XA LIA 1
G-28 | 40-005A-3500 Tension Release Link EEEPIEE! 1
G-29 40-006S-3500 Screw A=FD| 83 HLA 1
G-30 | 40-107A-3500 Tension Release Plate A=F)| BH(X) 1Set
G-31 SC-000576 Hinge Screw Al =F0| B S XILEA 1
G-32 | 06-033M-3800 E-Ring(c3) SLI &d E5 SEY 3 1
G-33 GP-024276-00 Spring AsF)| AT 1
G-34 | 40-001A-25BL Tension Release Cable(Ass'y) A=FD| AHOIS(X) 1Set
G-35 | GP-010047-01 Tension Release Cable Holder(U) [&=3D] 0/=&0[(U) 1
G-36 | SC-0516-3500 Screw(3/16"n=28) S20] Al H2LIAH3/16"n=28) 1
G-37 SC-0175-1230 Screw(11/64"n=40) SE0| &5 H2LIAH11/64"n=40) 1
G-38 | 40-003A-2700 Cable Connection Bolt HOIE2 H&E S E 1
G-39 | 40-005C-2700 Nut For Cable Connection Bolt “B” [HI 0| £ & 2Z HE(B) 1
G-40 | 40-004C-2700 Nut For Cable Connection Bolt “A” [ A0l & &2 HE(A) 1
G-41 | 44-026G-7400 Tension Release Cable Holder(M) (21 E&0| AZ & 1
G-42 | SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16"n=28) 20| & H2LIAH3/16"n=28) 1
G-43 SC-0543-2302 Screw SHH 81Xl LA 1
G-44 | 40-142A-64L7 Braket =3I A0l2 FO0l (a) Bet3l 1
G-45 | 40-140C-64L7 Tension Release Cable Holder(L) [&%3=D] AH0I=&O0I(L) 1
G-46 | 40-007W-1600 Washer Al=FD| A 0I2 &0I(5H) Bet3! Bt 1
G-47 SC-0211-7500 Screw D A DELA 2




Thread Wiper Mechanism

QtOIIH 2t



sonsp
타원  

sonsp
텍스트 상자   
20


Ref.

W Parts No. note. Name of Parts = = ol o
H-1 11-001A-257A BL-7 |Wiper Bracket Ass'y 20l IH Eet3i(x) 1Set
H-2 SC-0548-7400 BL-7 |Screw(3/16"n=28) =20 & & 2LEAK3/16"n=28) 2
H-3 11-002A-357A BL-7 |Wiper Rotation Shaft 2t0IH 3| &= 1
H-4 | 04-009c-3710 | BL-7 |E-Ring(dh5) E2!(5) 1
H-5 11-003A-257A BL-7 |Wiper 20| IH 1
H-6 SC-0120-1230 BL-7 |Screw(9/64"n=40) S=0/| Yl &2LEAH9/64"n=40) 1
H-7 11-106A-257A BL-7 [Wiper Crank Ass'y 2tOIH 33 (X) 1Set
H-8 SC-0105-7500 BL-7 [Screw(M4) FAAH20| HELIAHMA) 2
H-9 16-113S-3710 BL-7 [Hinge Screw NN & &3 LA 1
H-10 | SN-0101-1600 | BL-7 |[Nut(11/64"n=40) £ 2t E(11/64"n=40) 1
H-11 11-007A-257A BL-7 |Wiper Rod 20l RE 1
H-12 | 16-113S-3710 BL-7 [Hinge Screw NN A& &3 LA 1
H-13 | SN-0101-1600 | BL-7 |[Nut(11/64"n=40) £ 2t E(11/64"n=40) 1
H-14 | 11-008A-257A BL-7 |Wiper Driving Link Ass'y 2H0IH REEIA(X) 1Set
H-15 11-009S-257A BL-7 [Hinge Screw Q0IH R=E3 8l Xl LA 1
H-16 10-020W-2700 BL-7 |Washer AEH AN 1
H-17 | SN-0115-7400 BL-7 |Nut(3/16"n=32) =24 E(3/16"'n=32) 1
H-18 | 11-010A-257A BL-7 |Wiper Solenoid Connection Link |20l &40/ HZ &3 1
H-19 16-113S-3710 BL-7 [Hinge N HZ &3 SLEAE 1
H-20 | SN-0101-1600 BL-7 |Nut(11/64"n=40) =24 E(11/64"n=40) 1
H-21 | 11-011G-257A BL-7 |Wiper Spring QtOIH AXE 1
H-22 | 11-112A-257A BL-7 [|Wiper Base 2tOITH HI0IA 1
H-23 | SC-0548-7400 BL-7 |Screw(3/16"n=28) S=20| & H2LEAK3/16"n=28) 3
H-24 | 11-013C-257A BL-7 |Wiper Cover QtOITH HH 1
H-25 | SC-0120-1230 BL-7 |Screw(9/64"n=40) S=0| ¥l &2LEAH9/64"n=40) 2
H-26 | 11-015A-2507 BL-7 |Wiper Solenoid Ass'y 2t0IH &l =0l =(SWP-5)(X) 1Set
H-27 SC-0196-2700 BL-7 [Screw(M3x0.5) 20| ¢l &2LEAHM3x%0.5) 4
H-28 | 11-016W-2700 BL-7 |Spring Washer S L0/1E £& ATE A 4
H-29 11-017W-2700 BL-7 |Washe SHE0lE 2 AN 4




€
)
c
®
<
o
@
=
c
[®)
s
S
11]
@
7]
| &9
o
>
D
14

)
m

KJ
ar



sonsp
타원  

sonsp
텍스트 상자   
22


?\S’ Parts No. note. Name of Parts = = enl
I-1 12-001A-5607 BL-7 |Reverse Button Ass'y HE A0IA 1Set
-2 | SC-0523-1230 | BL-7 |Screw(9/64"n=40) E20| S2UE MSLIAN9/64°n=40)| 2
I-3 12-131A-5607 BL-7 |Reverse Button S/W Ass'y A HE ARX(X) 1Set
-4 12-012S-2700 BL-7 [Screw(M2x0.4) ALK DEEE(M2x0.4) 2
I-5 12-104P-5607 BL-7 |Reverse Button Actuator Pin A HE H=sH 1
I-6 | 43-009C-1600 | BL-7 |E-Ring(ch9) HOIH = 2(E29) 2
I-7 12-010A-357A BL-7 |Reverse Feed Control Lever Ass'y | & & F of| t(X) 1Set
-8 | SC-0178-7400 | BL-7 [Screw(11/64"n=40) 20| WH R2UAILL64 0=40)[ 1
I-9 12-008G-5607 BL-7 |Spring A HE AR/AX U AZEH 1
I-10 12-009R-5607 BL-7 [Insulated Rubber AQX &E B2 DR 1
I-11 GP-025532-00 BL-7 |Reverse Button Cable Bushing HE HE HOIE ZA 1




Program Unit Box & Auto Presser Lifting Solenoid Mechanism

s

]

=2eal
= 0O

el

Al



sonsp
타원  

sonsp
텍스트 상자   
24


iif,‘ Parts No. note. Name of Parts = = owl
J-1 KM-2507 BL-7 |Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass'y |[XIS 22 S8 £ 015(X) 1Set

J-2 HEC-2507 BL-7 |Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Ass'y s 8 =& & XI(SPF-5) 1Set

J-3 SC-0183-2700 BL-7 |Screw(15/64"n=28) S=20| & & 2LIHAN15/64"n=28) 3

J-4 06-051W-7400 BL-7 |Washer I3 ELIAL A 4

J-5 | SN-0121-7400 | BL-7 [Nut(15/64"n=28) 2t E(15/64"n=28) 4

J-6 GP-023209-00 BL-7 |Knee Lifter Connection Crank s fESE & 3YI(AK) 1

J-7 SC-0497-1230 BL-7 |Screw(3/16"n=28) =S=0| &2& & 2LHAK3/16"n=28) 1

J-8 43-014A-257A BL-7 |Back Cover For Knee Lifter s fE=2E FF2(AK) 1 J-7
J-9 43-015A-257A BL-7 |Knee Lifter Shaft Bushing s FESESE RA(AK) 1

J-10 43-016R-257A BL-7 |Oil Seal s SESES 22 A(AK) 1

J-11 | 43-017C-257A BL-7 [Nut For Knee Lifter s £& 28 UE(AK) 1

J-12 43-018A-257A BL-7 |Knee Lifter Shaft s 28 SEF(X)(AK) 1

J-13 06-021W-7400 BL-7 |Washer A& Y M 1

J-14 43-021A-257A BL-7 [Collar s FESE S It2HAK) 1

J-15 SC-0512-1230 BL-7 |Screw(11/64"n=40) S 20| YSLIAH11/64"n=40) 2




Lubrication

== Al



sonsp
타원  

sonsp
텍스트 상자   
26


Ref.

e Parts No. note. Name of Parts = g owl
K-1 44-001C-2500 Oil Gauge Window S 1
K-2 | 44-002R-2500 O-Ring S & 0-Ring(G25) 1
K-3-1 | 44-012C-1230 Oil Return Tube 2 0ol = 1 K-3
K-3-2 | 44-052C-3500 Oil Return Felter(A) 2R HE(A) 1
K-4 44-048M-3500 Oil Return Felter Holder g5 "ELO0I 1
K-5 44-117A-1600 Qil Return Pipe Holder 23 THoI Z &0l 1
K-6 SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16"n=28) 20| &2 ¥ 2LIAF (3/16"n=28) 1
K-7 | GP-029562-00 Upper Shaft Oil Pipe Ass'y A= 29 Tl Z(X) 1
K-8 44-009P-2500 Oil Pipe For Lower Shaft otE =% IOl = 1
K-9 | 44-150A-2500 Oil Pump Ass'y QY HWI(X) 1
K-9-1 | 44-012A-2350 Oil Pump Body Y I =Kl 1
K-9-2 | 44-011W-1600 Washer QU HI ZH ELIA 2t H(p4) 3
K-9-3 | SC-0528-1230 Screw(9/64"n=40) S20| S2E A H2LIAK9/647n=40) 3
K-9-4 | 44-010C-1600 Nipple For Oil Return Pipe S O0IZ LIE 1
K-9-5 | 44-009C-1600 Oil Nipple For Lower Shaft ot 2R LS 1
K-9-6 | 44-126A-1230 Impeller =T 1
K-9-7 | 44-117A-1230 Piston IAE 1
K-9-8 | 44-118G-1230 Piston Spring TAE ATY 1 K-9
K-9-9 | 44-119S-1230 Pin Screw TAE AT TILEAL 1
K-9-10| 44-120P-1230 Pin I AE AT E(RP 2x8) 1
K-9-11| 44-104C-2350 Cover For Oil Pump 2 HE HH| 1
K-9-12| 44-024C-1230 Oil Pump Cap o H= fElZY 1
K-9-13| 44-105C-2350 Magnetic Holder A EHO| 1
K-9-14| SC-0120-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) E 20| Hid| 22LEAK9/64"n=40) 4
K-9-15| 44-119A-1230 Collar For Impeller Shaft 2o = jta} 1
K-9-16| SC-0512-1230 Screw(11/64”n=40) S=0| HELIAH11/64"n=40) 2
K-10 | 44-001A-25BL Oil Pump Bracket ol HIZ =ata 1
K-11 | SC-0548-7400 Screw(3/16”n=28) E 20| & 22LIAL (3/167n=28) 3
K-12 | 44-016G-1230 Oil Pump Connection Spring e HE xolE AXE 1
K-13 | 44-015A-1230 Oil Pump Connection Collar QYU HE =2l E Flel(x) 1
K-14 | SC-0542-1230 Screw(11/64"n=40) E20| HELIAK11/64"n=40) 2




Accessories

B AIAl el



sonsp
타원  

sonsp
텍스트 상자   
28

sonsp
사각형

sonsp
텍스트 상자   
L


Ref.

Assembly

N Parts No. note. Name of Parts = g Oty i
L-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Box HAIAMC| Bt A 1
L-2 91-102C-1230 Driver(Large) E2t0IH(X) 1
L-3 91-103C-1230 Driver(Middle, Small) EetoIH (%, 1N 1
L-4 91-011C-1230 Oil Tank N 1
L-5 GP-022449-00 Oil Tank 2 H 1
L-6 006-00T-0005 Needle b= 5
L-7 07-105A-2700 Bobbin(AL) 2ol 4
L-8 91-105C-2700 BL-7 [Spanner DEHA 2 TEHZ AHY 1
L-9 91-001C-2700 BL-7 |L-Wrench(2mm) L&l Xl (2mm) 1
L-10 91-101A-2700 BL-7 [Fixed Mes DEH A (7TAN701) 1
L-11 | 91-106C-2700 Head Cover 0l & HB(X) 1
L-12 44-012C-1230 Oil Return Tube =2 0ol 1
L-13 01-144A-350B BL-7 [Needle Plate(B-Type) 2 EBE) 1
L-14 | 44-010C-1230 Magnetic At 1
L-15 | 01-043C-1230 Head Hinge Sl Xl 1
L-16 | 01-042R-1230 Rubber Cushion For Hinge Sl Xl DR(K) 2
L-17 | 01-241R-1230 Head Support Rubber “A” S Xl D2(H) 2
L-18 | 01-213R-1230 Head Support Rubber “B” SIXI D)) 2
L-19 Nail BS 8
L-20 GP-012352-00 Head Rest 0l&l & 1
L-21 60-001A-2500 Belt Cover “A” HE 3HH“A’(SERVO) 1
L-22 SC-0344-8260 Screw(5/16"n=24) E20| S22 A A 2LEAK5/16"n=24) 2
L-23 | 09-025W-8270 Washer For L-22, 23 NS ELIAF A 2
L-24 SC-0184-1600 Screw(3/16"n=28) E20| ¢Hl & 2LHAK3/16"n=28) 1
L-25 10-020W-2700 Washer For L-22, 23 AEH EAAM 1
L-26 60-002A-2500 Belt Cover “B” HE HB“B” 1
L-27 91-002S-3400 Nail For L-24 SLEAL 2
L-28 | 41-101A-1230 Bobbin Winder Ass'y A 20D((#8) 1Set
L-29 GP-022624-00 Thread Stand Ass'y AT Z20I(%8) 1
L-30 44-012A-2500 Oil Pan 2 1
L-31 44-003M-1230 Oil Pan Gasket QY W IpA3N 2
L-32 SC-0347-1230 Screw (M8x1.25) SE0| g2 M 2LHAHM8x1.25) 1
L-33 44-005R-1230 Packing For L-33 s 2HOH LIAIR & 1
L-34 44-032C-1230 Oil Pan Nipple A W LIZ 1
L-35 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) S 20| HELIAN15/64"n=28) 1
L-36 | 43-001A-1600 Knee Lifting Assembly fE SH(X) 1
L-36-1| 43-106C-1600 Knee Lifter Shaft LE HES 1
L-36-2| 43-101R-1600 Knee Lifter Pad FELE IR 1
L-36-3| 43-102C-1600 Knee Lifter Pad Insert Plate PE 2 DREOIE 1
L-36-4| 43-101A-1230 Knee Lifter Lever £ =28 ddH 1
L-36-5| 43-108S-1230 Set Screw For L-37-4 SE 2 AF 3 ELIA 1
L-36-6| 43-106C-1230 Knee Lifter Arm Joint Complete SE L AF U 1
L-36-7| SC-0181-1230 Screw(5/16"n=18) Ab2E S B LEANG/16"n=18) 2
L-36-8| 43-108C-1600 Shaft For L-40 MO = 1
L-37 43-009C-1600 E-Ring(¢9) MO = S(EZ $9) 1
L-38 43-007A-1600 Knee Lifting Controller HOH 1
L-39 SC-0106-7400 Screw(15/64"n=28) =2t @2 E(15/64"'n=28) 1
L-40 SC-0545-1230 Screw(15/64"n=28) SE0| Yl & 2LIAH15/64"n=28) 1
L-41 43-002S-3500 Screw(15/64"n=28) S0 ¢H| &2LHAK15/64"n=28) 1
L-42 SN-0105-3400 Screw(15/64"n=28) =2t 14 E(15/64"n=28) 2
L-43 43-008G-1600 Spring For L-40 MO AZE 1
L-44 | 43-010A-1600 Knee Base Rubber LESYE ¢ B 1
L-45 04-104R-1230 BL-7 [Rubber Cap For L-31 HH=S O A& OHH(E A 1
L-46 44-011R-2350 Packing QUM SRUX N2 1




	contents
	A Machine Body
	B Upper shaft & Thread Take
	C Upright Shaft & Lower Shaft
	D Feed
	E Thread Trimmer
	F Needle Bar Driving
	G Presser Foot & Tension Release
	H Thread Wiper
	I Reverse Button
	J Auto Presser Lifting
	K Lubrication
	L Accessories



